Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Robert Donovan

Meeting date: 23 January 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.25 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.25-9.30)

1

2.1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Paper(s) to note

Letter from Credit Unions Wales to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure
and Skills Committee
(Pages 1 -7)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-03-20(P1) Letter from Credit Unions Wales to Chair

Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee re
Budget
(Page 8)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-03-20(P2) Letter from Chair of CYPE re Budget

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



2.3 Letter from Chair of Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform
(Pages 9 - 10)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-03-20(P3) Letter from Chair of Assembly Electoral Reform Committee

3 City Deals update: Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 11 - 32)
Councillor Andrew Morgan, Leader of Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough
Council and Chair of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
Kellie Beirne, Director of Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
Rhys Thomas, Chief Operating Officer of Cardiff Capital Region City Deal

Frank Holmes, Chair of the Regional Economic Growth Partnership

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-03-20(P4) Research brief
EIS(5)-03-20(P5) Evidence from Cardiff Capital City Region

Break
(10.30-10.45)

4 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Region
(10.45-11.45) (Pages 33 - 36)

Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of the Swansea Bay City Region Deal

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-03-20(P6) Evidence from Swansea Bay City Deal

Private de-brief (11.45-12.10)
Budget Draft Report



Agenda ltem 2.1

Undebau Credyd

Cymru

Mr Russell George AM

Chair of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

15" January 2020

RE: WELS
[...]
 Merthyr Tydfil, however their biggest issue remains the retention of
volunteers within primary schools, as they lose parent volunteers once their children move
into secondary school.

Current Issues

18.The mobile app collaborative project was raised — NF advised that the Change Account has
taken over Kesho, the supplier of the mobile banking app being purchased by the credit
unions collaborating in this project. NF remains in close contact with the Change Account
and as yet they have not revealed their plans in respect of making any changes to Kesho —
the banking platform used by the majority of Welsh credit unions. AF added that Engage,
the supplier of the Engage Card, are planning to develop an alternative to Kesho, so this
will be something to keep under review.

Any other business

19.None

Pack Page 7



Agendaiterm 2.2

National Assembly for Wales
Children, Young People and Education Committee

Russell George AM

Chair

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
By email

15 January 2020

Dear Russell,
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: research and innovation

In summer 2019 the CYPE Committee wrote to the Minister for Education requesting a written

work with other committees with shared interests and responsibilities — including the Economy,
Infrastructure and Skills (EIS) Committee — to avoid any unnecessary duplication of effort for the
Welsh Government and Assembly Committees.

As agreed with you, and to use the Minister for Education’s and Committees’ time as effectively as
possible during the tight timetable associated with the budget round, questions about research
and innovation were posed to the Minister for Education during our budget scrutiny session on 8
January 2020. As a member of both the CYPE and EIS Committees, Hefin David AM led on this
aspect of our scrutiny. The relevant aspects of the discussion can be seen in paragraphs 158 — 181

In recognition of your Committee’s remit, and your responsibility for scrutinising the Welsh
Govern
[...]
 directly to the regional business
community, complementing regular City Deal updates featuring in the local, regional,
national and specialist media

A number of business engagement events have been held throughout the region, with
regular City Deal representation at exhibitions and business events.

Further, similar events throughout the region planned for early 2020 and beyond.

A series of procurement principles for the City Deal are also currently under development to
ensure regional impact and growth

8. Anticipated next steps

Building on recent progress, anticipated next steps include the formal submission of a
number of further projects to the UK Government and Welsh Government for approval in
coming months. These will include:

o The revised Neath Port Talbot programme of projects (Supporting Innovation and
Low Carbon Growth)

Homes as Power Stations

Skills and Talent

Digital Infrastructure

The Life Science and Well-being development

A Programme Management Office under the leadership of the new Programme Director will
also be established, along with the implementation of all review recommendations not yet in
place.

Further releases of City Deal funding are soon anticipated, based on further project
approvals.

Pack Page 36



	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Credit Unions Wales to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
	Collaboration Group minutes - 9 October 2019.pdf
	In attendance
	Apologies for non-attendance
	Welcome and introductions
	Minutes of the last meeting
	Update on Community bank / Banc Cambria
	Grant funding 2020/21
	Grant funding – update on projects – problems/barriers/successes
	Current Issues
	Any other business

	agenda - credit union collaborative group - 9 October 2019.pdf
	CUW letter to EISC.pdf

	2.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee re Budget
	2.3 Letter from Chair of Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform
	3 City Deals update: Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
	EIS(5)-03-20(P5) Evidence from Cardiff Capital City Region

	4 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Region



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 January 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5947 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Kellie Beirne, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Frank Holmes, Cardiff Capitol Region City Deal 

Rhys Thomas, Cardiff Capitol Region City Deal 

Rob Stewart, Swansea Bay City Region 

Martin Nicholls, City and County of Swansea Council 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from Credit Unions Wales to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and 

Skills Committee  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee re Budget  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.3 Letter from Chair of Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

3 City Deals update: Cardiff Capital Region City Deal  

3.1 Kellie Beirne, Rhys Thomas and Frank Holmes answered questions from Committee 

Members 

3.2 Kellie Beirne agreed to send the committee the NESTA report commissioned for the 

council 

 

4 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Region  

4.1 Councillor Rob Stewart and Martin Nicholls answered questions from Committee 

Members 


